
 

Missouri Commandery 

Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States 

Agenda 

31 May 2024 

 

Pledge of Allegiance 

Old Business 

 Review and approval of October 29, 2023, meeting minutes 

New Business 

 Robert J. Amsler, Jr., associate membership 

 Report of the Nominating Committee, Dale Crandell, chair 

 Elections 

For the Benefit of the Order 

Adjournment 

  



Examination Committee  

We support the application of Aussie Thayer to membership in Missouri and National MOLLUS.  

Aussie has previously been a member of U.S. Grant Camp 68, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil 

War, of which I am a member.  We have meet him several times and know him to be industrious in 

his work and a good person to associate with. 

Walter Busch 

Dan Jackson 



MILITARY ORDER OF THE LOYAL LEGION of the UNITED STATES 
 

MISSOURI COMMANDERY ANNUAL MEETING  
31 May 2024 

Boonville, Missouri 
Brews Brothers Restaurant, Isle of Capri Casino 

Present for meeting: 
 JVC Randal Burd, Treasurer Dale Crandell, Recorder Gary Scheel, Walt Busch.  Prospective member 
 Bob Amsler and Joseph Rainey.  Many guests of the Department of Missouri SUVCW were present as 
 observers.  
 

6:52 pm  JVC Randal Burd opened the meeting. 
               We said the Pledge of Allegiance. 
Recorder  Gary Scheel passed to each member copies of the minutes from previous meeting. 
Minutes were presented and approved by Committee 
 

Treasurer Dale Crandell presented Treasurers Report stating that as of 31 May 2024 our balance was $2,266.62.    
 He has received dues from 14 Hereditary, 7 associate members and 1 dual member.  3 members have not  
 paid their dues yet.  They were in arrears as of 30 April 2024.   
     Report was approved by Committee. 
 

New Business: 
Motion by Companion Dale Crandell that we approve Robert Amsler, Jr. for membership subject to the 
approval by the Registrar.  Motion was seconded by Companion Walt Busch and approved by a voice vote. 
 

Motion by Companion Dale Crandell that we approve Scott Ferguson for membership subject to the report of 
the investigation committee and the Registrar.  Motions seconded by Companion Gary Scheel. 
 

Companion Dale Crandell, chair of the nominating committee, presented the following recommendations for 
officers for MOMOLLUS for the upcoming year  
 

Commander – Daniel Jackson 
Senior Vice Commander – Randal Burd 
Junior Vice Commander – Gary Scheel 
Recorder – Walter Busch 
Registrar – Sumner Hunnewell 
Treasurer – Dale Crandell 
Chancellor – Timothy Baker 
Chaplain – Gary Scheel 
Council 1 – Daniel Sauerwein 
Council 2 – Timothy Baker (Chancellor) 
Council 3 – Gary Scheel (JVC) 
Council 4 – Randal Burd (SVC) 
Council 5 – Sumner Hunnewell (Past Commander) 
 

Slate of Officers were accepted as presented by acclamation by Recorder Gary Scheel. 
 

Good of the Order:   
JVC Randal Burd called for the Good of the Order, there being none. 
 

7 pm Motion to adjourn by Companion Walter Busch with a second by Companion Dale Crandell and approved 
by voice vote. 
 

Loyally, 
 

Gary L. Scheel 
Recorder 
 

NOTE 1:  Commander Sumner Hunnewell had made pins to be passed out to those attending the meeting. 
NOTE 2: After the meeting Joseph Rainey inquired about becoming a member.  



 
 

Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States 
Commandery in the State of Missouri 

 
Treasurer’s Report  
31 May 2024 

 
Financial.  Provided quarterly reports to the Executive Committee. 
 

2023 Cash Flow 
Starting balance 1 January 2023 $1,512.62 
Total income  $913.00 
Total expenses $587.00 
Ending balance 31 December 2023  $1,838.62 

 
2024 Cash Flow 
Starting balance 1 January 2024  $1,838.62 
Total income  $428.00 
Total expenses $0.00 
Ending balance 31 May 2024  $2,266.62 
 

2023 Annual Dues.  Collected annual dues from 12 hereditary, 8 associate, and 2 dual 
members. Paid $240 national assessment on 1 August 2023 for 20 primary members. 
Paid $12 national assessment on 7 August for 1 transfer member. Received $100 
rebate (2022 and 2023) for two life members. 

 
2024 Annual Dues. Collected annual dues from 14 hereditary, 7 associate, and 1 dual 
member. Three members have not yet paid. 2024 annual dues in arrears 30 April 2024 
and member suspended 30 June 2024. MOLLUS national assessment due 31 July 
2023.  
 
IRS.  Submitted IRS 990-N Electronic Notice for fiscal year 2022 on 16 January 2024. 
Provided copy to MOLLUS Treasurer-in-Chief. 

 
Loyally,  

 

Dale Crandell, Treasurer 



# Last Name First Name Membership Number Date MOLLUS Missouri Total

1 Baker Timothy Hereditary 22915 4-May-24 12.00$        8.00$       20.00$        

2 Burd Randal Dual 22829 -$            -$         -$            

3 Busch Walter Associate A359 4-Mar-24 12.00$        8.00$       20.00$        

4 Colby John Hereditary 21729 24-Feb-24 12.00$        8.00$       20.00$        

5 Colby Andrew Hereditary 22264 24-Feb-24 12.00$        8.00$       20.00$        

6 Colby Maarten Hereditary 22263 24-Feb-24 12.00$        8.00$       20.00$        

7 Crandell Dale Hereditary 22571 20-Feb-24 12.00$        8.00$       20.00$        

8 Davenport Mitchell Associate A201 20-May-24 12.00$        8.00$       20.00$        

9 De Quesada Alejandro Associate A202 2-Apr-24 12.00$        8.00$       20.00$        

10 Dodson Phillip Hereditary 22332 -$            -$         -$            

11 Fox David Hereditary 22266 29-Feb-24 12.00$        8.00$       20.00$        

12 Gaddy Sidney Hereditary 22228 20-Feb-24 12.00$        8.00$       20.00$        

13 Griffith Jerry Hereditary 22364 23-Feb-24 12.00$        8.00$       20.00$        

14 Hunnewell Sumner Dual 22703 1-Mar-24 -$            8.00$       8.00$          

15 Jacks Thomas Associate A210 -$            -$         -$            

16 Jackson Daniel Associate A228 2-Apr-24 12.00$        8.00$       20.00$        

17 Larson Walter Hereditary 22365 24-Feb-24 12.00$        8.00$       20.00$        

18 McLaughlin Daniel Hereditary 22591 7-Mar-24 12.00$        8.00$       20.00$        

19 Michener Walter Hereditary 22561 23-Feb-24 12.00$        8.00$       20.00$        

20 Niermeyer Corban Junior 22517 n/a -$            -$         -$            

21 Pilcher Gregory Associate A232 23-Feb-24 12.00$        8.00$       20.00$        

22 Poli Fulvio Associate A173 5-May-23 12.00$        8.00$       20.00$        

23 Ray Leonard Hereditary 22023 23-Feb-24 -$            -$         -$            

24 Robinson David Hereditary 22723 1-Mar-24 12.00$        8.00$       20.00$        

25 Sauerwein Daniel Life 22895 n/a -$            -$         -$            

26 Scheel Gary Hereditary 22261 20-Feb-24 12.00$        8.00$       20.00$        

27 Thayer Gregory Hereditary 22907 24-Feb-24 12.00$        8.00$       20.00$        

28 Winkelmann Christopher Associate A221 6-May-24 12.00$        8.00$       20.00$        

Total 252.00$      176.00$   428.00$      

Count 21               22            

2024 Annual Dues Collection

Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States

Missouri Commandery



Item Date Category Description Notes Statement | Debit Checks | Credit Deposits | Balance

1 1-Jan-24 Starting Balance | | | 1,838.62$      

2 20-Feb-24 2024 Annual Dues Dale Crandell Dep 3/15 UMB 3/24 | | 20.00$           | 1,858.62$      

3 20-Feb-24 2024 Annual Dues Sumner Hunnewell Dep 3/15 UMB 3/24 | | 8.00$             | 1,866.62$      

4 20-Feb-24 2024 Annual Dues Gary Scheel Dep 3/15 UMB 3/24 | | 20.00$           | 1,886.62$      

5 20-Feb-24 2024 Annual Dues Sidney Gaddy Dep 3/15 UMB 3/24 | | 20.00$           | 1,906.62$      

6 23-Feb-24 2024 Annual Dues Jerry Griffith Dep 3/15 UMB 3/24 | | 20.00$           | 1,926.62$      

7 23-Feb-24 2024 Annual Dues Leonard Ray Dep 3/15 UMB 3/24 | | 20.00$           | 1,946.62$      

8 23-Feb-24 2024 Annual Dues Walter Michener Dep 3/15 UMB 3/24 | | 20.00$           | 1,966.62$      

9 23-Feb-24 2024 Annual Dues Gregory Pilcher Dep 3/15 UMB 3/24 | | 20.00$           | 1,986.62$      

10 24-Feb-24 2024 Annual Dues Walter Larson Dep 3/15 UMB 3/24 | | 20.00$           | 2,006.62$      

11 24-Feb-24 2024 Annual Dues Gregory Theyer Dep 3/15 UMB 3/24 | | 20.00$           | 2,026.62$      

12 24-Feb-24 2024 Annual Dues John Colby Dep 3/15 UMB 3/24 | | 20.00$           | 2,046.62$      

13 24-Feb-24 2024 Annual Dues Maarten Colby Dep 3/15 UMB 3/24 | | 20.00$           | 2,066.62$      

14 24-Feb-24 2024 Annual Dues Andrew Colby Dep 3/15 UMB 3/24 | | 20.00$           | 2,086.62$      

15 29-Feb-24 2024 Annual Dues David Fox Dep 3/15 UMB 3/24 | | 20.00$           | 2,106.62$      

16 1-Mar-24 2024 Annual Dues David Robinson Dep 3/15 UMB 3/24 | | 20.00$           | 2,126.62$      

17 4-Mar-24 2024 Annual Dues Walter Busch Dep 3/15 UMB 3/24 | | 20.00$           | 2,146.62$      

18 7-Mar-24 2024 Annual Dues Daniel McLaughlin Dep 3/15 UMB 3/24 | | 20.00$           328.00$         | 2,166.62$      

19 2-Apr-24 2024 Annual Dues Daniel Jackson Dep 5/2 | | 20.00$           | 2,186.62$      

20 2-Apr-24 2024 Annual Dues Alejandro de Quesada Dep 5/2 | | 20.00$           40.00$           | 2,206.62$      

21 4-May-24 2024 Annual Dues Timothy Baker Dep 5/27 | | 20.00$           | 2,226.62$      

22 6-May-24 2024 Annual Dues Christopher Winkelmann Dep 5/27 | | 20.00$           | 2,246.62$      

23 20-May-24 2024 Annual Dues Mitchell Davenport Dep 5/27 | | 20.00$           60.00$           | 2,266.62$      

24 31-May-24 Ending Balance | -$               -$               | 428.00$         428.00$         | 2,266.62$      

January 1, 2024 - May 31, 2024

2024 General Ledger

Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States

Missouri Commandery



Balance Beginning January 1, 2023 1,512.62$             

Balance Ending December 31, 2023 1,838.62$             

Annual Dues  $               348.00  $                 80.00 428.00$                
Fees  $                 50.00  $                 60.00 110.00$                
National Rebate  $               100.00 100.00$                
Meetings -$                      
Sales -$                      
Donations  $               275.00 275.00$                
Other Income -$                      
Corrections -$                      

  Total Income 623.00$                180.00$                50.00$                  60.00$                  913.00$                

National Assessment  $               252.00 252.00$                
Fees  $                 20.00  $                 40.00 60.00$                  
Meetings -$                      
Programs -$                      
Purchases -$                      
Charity  $               275.00 275.00$                
Administative -$                      
Other Expenses -$                      
Corrections -$                      

  Total Expenses 275.00$                -$                      272.00$                40.00$                  587.00$                

  Surplus-Deficit 348.00$                180.00$                (222.00)$              20.00$                  326.00$                
  Ending Balance 1,860.62$             2,040.62$             1,818.62$             1,838.62$             1,838.62$             

  Dale Crandell, Treasurer

Total

Total

2023 Financial Statement

Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States

Income

Missouri Commandery

January 1, 2023 - December 31, 2023

  I certify the information in this financial statement is a complete and accourate record for MOLLUS Missouri Commandery.

1st Quarter
Jan-Mar

2nd Quarter
Apr-Jun

3rd Quarter
Jul-Sep

4th Quarter
Oct-Dec

1st Quarter
Jan-Mar

2nd Quarter
Apr-Jun

3rd Quarter
Jul-Sep

4th Quarter
Oct-Dec

1st Quarter
Jan-Mar

2nd Quarter  
Apr-Jun

3rd Quarter   
 Jul-Sep

4th Quarter   
Oct-Dec

Expenses

Balance

Total



Item Date Category Description Notes Statement | Debit Checks | Credit Deposits | Balance

1 1-Jan-23 Starting Balance | | | 1,512.62$      

2 28-Jan-23 2023 Annual Dues Leonard Ray Deo 2/1 UMB 2/23 | | 20.00$           | 1,532.62$      

3 28-Jan-23 2023 Annual Dues Gary Scheel Deo 2/1 UMB 2/23 | | 20.00$           | 1,552.62$      

4 29-Jan-23 2023 Annual Dues Sumner Hunnewell Deo 2/1 UMB 2/23 | | 8.00$             | 1,560.62$      

5 30-Jan-23 2023 Annual Dues Sidney Denny Deo 2/1 UMB 2/23 | | 20.00$           | 1,580.62$      

6 30-Jan-23 2023 Annual Dues Phillip Dodson Deo 2/1 UMB 2/23 | | 20.00$           | 1,600.62$      

7 1-Feb-23 2023 Annual Dues Walter Busch Deo 2/1 UMB 2/23 | | 20.00$           | 1,620.62$      

8 1-Feb-23 Donation Walter Busch Deo 2/1 UMB 2/23 | | 5.00$             | 1,625.62$      

9 1-Feb-23 2023 Annual Dues Dale Crandell Deo 2/1 UMB 2/23 | | 20.00$           133.00$         | 1,645.62$      

10 1-Feb-23 2023 Annual Dues Sidney Gaddy Dep 2/11 UMB 2/23 | | 20.00$           | 1,665.62$      

11 1-Feb-23 2023 Annual Dues Thomas Jacks Dep 2/11 UMB 2/23 | | 20.00$           | 1,685.62$      

12 1-Feb-23 2023 Annual Dues Jerry Griffith Dep 2/11 UMB 2/23 | | 20.00$           | 1,705.62$      

13 1-Feb-23 2023 Annual Dues David Fox Dep 2/11 UMB 2/23 | | 20.00$           | 1,725.62$      

14 2-Feb-23 2023 Annual Dues Walter Michener Dep 2/11 UMB 2/23 | | 20.00$           | 1,745.62$      

15 3-Feb-23 Donation Walter Busch / GAR Monument Dep 2/11 UMB 2/23 | | 20.00$           | 1,765.62$      

16 3-Feb-23 Donation Dale Crandell / GAR Monument Dep 2/11 UMB 2/23 | | 250.00$         | 2,015.62$      

17 9-Feb-23 2023 Annual Dues Walter Larson Dep 2/11 UMB 2/23 | | 20.00$           390.00$         | 2,035.62$      

18 10-Feb-23 2023 Annual Dues Mitchell Davenport Dep 2/20 UMB 2/23 | | 20.00$           | 2,055.62$      

19 10-Feb-23 2023 Annual Dues Alejandro De Quesada Dep 2/20 UMB 2/23 | | 20.00$           | 2,075.62$      

20 10-Feb-23 2023 Annual Dues Gregory Pilcher Dep 2/20 UMB 2/23 | | 20.00$           | 2,095.62$      

21 16-Feb-23 2023 Annual Dues Christopher Winkelmann Dep 2/20 UMB 2/23 | | 20.00$           80.00$           | 2,115.62$      

22 18-Feb-23 2023 Annual Dues John Colby Dep 3/18 UMB 3/23 | | 20.00$           20.00$           | 2,135.62$      

23 9-Mar-23 Gift CFO / GAR Monument Ck 1005 UMB 3/23 | 275.00$         275.00$         | | 1,860.62$      

24 1-Apr-23 2023 Annual Dues Daniel Jackson Dep 5/5 UMB 5/23 | | 20.00$           | 1,880.62$      

25 5-May-23 2023 Annual Dues Fuluio Poli Dep 5/5 UMB 5/23 | | 20.00$           | 1,900.62$      

26 5-May-23 2024 Annual Dues Fuluio Poli Dep 5/5 UMB 5/23 | | 20.00$           60.00$           | 1,920.62$      

27 15-Jun-23 2022 Life Rebate Douglas Niermeyer Dep 6/15 UMB 6/23 | | 25.00$           | 1,945.62$      

28 15-Jun-23 2022 Life Rebate Douglas Richardson Dep 6/15 UMB 6/23 | | 25.00$           | 1,970.62$      

29 15-Jun-23 2023 Life Rebate Douglas Niermeyer Dep 6/15 UMB 6/23 | | 25.00$           | 1,995.62$      

30 15-Jun-23 2023 Life Rebate Douglas Richardson Dep 6/15 UMB 6/23 | | 25.00$           100.00$         | 2,020.62$      

31 26-Jun-23 2023 Annual Dues Randal Burd Dep 6/26 UMB 6/23 | | 20.00$           20.00$           | 2,040.62$      

32 18-Jul-23 Application Fee Daniel Sauerwein Dep 7/18 UMB 7/23 | | 30.00$           30.00$           | 2,070.62$      

33 1-Aug-23 2023 Assessment MOLLUS / 20 members Ck 1007 UMB 8/23 | 240.00$         240.00$         | | 1,830.62$      

34 7-Aug-23 2023 Assessment MOLLUS / 1 members Ck 1008 UMB 8/23 | 12.00$           12.00$           | | 1,818.62$      

35 7-Aug-23 2023 Annual Dues David Robinson Dep 8/9 UMB 8/23 | | 20.00$           20.00$           | 1,838.62$      

36 14-Aug-23 Application Fee MOLLUS / Daniel Sauerwein Ck 1009 UMB 8/23 | 20.00$           20.00$           | | 1,818.62$      

37 30-Oct-23 Application Fee MOLLUS / Greg Thayer Ck 1010 UMB 11/23 | 20.00$           20.00$           | | 1,798.62$      

January 1, 2023 - December 31, 2023

2023 General Ledger

Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States

Missouri Commandery



Item Date Category Description Notes Statement | Debit Checks | Credit Deposits | Balance

38 30-Oct-23 Application Fee Greg Thayer Dep 11/20 UMB 11/23 | | 30.00$           30.00$           | 1,828.62$      

39 30-Nov-23 Application Fee Timothy Baker Dep 12/18 UMB 12/23 | | 30.00$           30.00$           | 1,858.62$      

40 18-Dec-23 Application Fee MOLLUS / Timothy Baker Ck 1011 UMB 1/24 | 20.00$           20.00$           | | 1,838.62$      

41 31-Dec-23 Ending Balance | 587.00$         587.00$         | 913.00$         913.00$         | 1,838.62$      
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